

19-1328

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant and 3rd-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants,

—v.—

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM
AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-00827
HON. LEONIE M. BRINKEMA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
[REDACTED]

BAHER AZMY

Counsel of Record

KATHERINE GALLAGHER

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, New York 10012

(212) 614-6464

bazmy@ccrjustice.org

kgallagher@ccrjustice.org

JEENA SHAH

CUNY SCHOOL OF LAW

2 Court Square

Long Island City, New York 11101

(718) 340-4208

jeena.shah@law.cuny.edu

PETER A. NELSON

MATTHEW FUNK

JARED S. BUSZIN

JEFFREY C. SKINNER

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB

& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

pnelson@pbwt.com

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL

AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.

888 West Big Beaver Road

Troy, Michigan 48084-4736

(248) 918-4542

shereef@akeelvalentine.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

—and—

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID; SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs,

—and—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60,

Third-Party Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Amicus Supporting Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Were Tortured and Subjected to Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment While Detained in Tier 1A of the Hard Site at Abu Ghraib.....	4
B. CACI Employees Repeatedly Interrogated Plaintiffs.....	5
C. CACI Employees Conspired with Soldiers to Abuse Plaintiffs and Other Detainees and Aided and Abetted Soldiers in Committing That Abuse	7
D. CACI Controlled Its Employees and Retained Discretion Regarding How Its Employees Conducted Interrogations	10
E. The Military Instructed CACI Personnel to Comply with Prohibitions Against Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment	11
II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
A. <i>Al Shimari II</i>	12
B. <i>Al Shimari III</i> and <i>IV</i>	14
C. Post <i>Al Shimari IV</i> Remand Proceedings.....	15
1. PQD Discovery and Decision.....	15
2. CACI's Third-Party Complaint and Discovery Against the United States	17
3. CACI's Repetitive Dispositive Motions.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF THE ISSUES IN CACI'S APPEAL	24

A.	The District Court’s Denial of DSI Is Not Immediately Appealable Under the Collateral Order Doctrine	25
1.	DSI Does Not Implicate a Right Not to Be Tried Under the Third <i>Cohen</i> Factor.....	26
2.	CACI Cannot Meet the First and Second <i>Cohen</i> Factors Because the District Court’s DSI Decision Was Not Final and Is Fully Intertwined with the Merits	30
B.	This Court Lacks Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Over the “Preemption” Issue	32
C.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Rulings.....	34
II.	CACI IS NOT ENTITLED TO DSI	35
A.	By Urging the District Court to Deny the United States’ Sovereign Immunity, CACI Has Waived or Should Otherwise Be Estopped from Challenging the Decision	35
B.	Even if the United States Enjoys Sovereign Immunity, CACI Would be Foreclosed from Obtaining DSI	38
1.	CACI Cannot Obtain the Government’s Immunity as a Matter of Law	38
2.	At Most, the Contested Merits of the DSI Defense Have to Be Resolved at Trial.....	39
C.	The District Court Correctly Assessed the United States’ Sovereign Immunity for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations.....	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT POSSESSED JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS.....	45
A.	<i>RJR Nabisco</i> Did Not Change <i>Kiobel</i> ’s “Touch and Concern” Test or Undermine <i>Al Shimari III</i> ’s Extraterritoriality Analysis.....	46
B.	<i>Jesner</i> Does Not Disturb this Court’s Prior Ruling.....	49
C.	CACI’s Appeal of the District Court’s PQD Ruling is Meritless	51
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED	54
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	29
<i>ACLU of Md., Inc. v. Wicomico Cty., Md.</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology</i> , No. 08-CV-827 (E.D. Va.).....	2
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	55
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2008).....	26
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	21

<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Buonocore v. Harris</i> , 65 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	30, 38, 39
<i>Childress v. City of Charleston Police Dep’t</i> , 657 Fed. App’x 160 (4th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 541 (1949).....	25
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Kissimmee Util. Auth.</i> , 153 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)	21, 29, 39
<i>Demetres v. E.W. Const., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	44
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	26, 28, 29
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	44
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	44

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,
449 U.S. 368 (1981).....24

Flanagan v. United States,
465 U.S. 259 (1984).....30

Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States,
967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)42, 43, 45

Hernandez v. United States,
757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)43

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....*passim*

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995).....31, 32

In re: KBR, Inc.,
893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018)32

In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.,
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)38, 39, 55, 56

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)40, 53

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....*passim*

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....43, 44

Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.,
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)13

Martin v. Halliburton,
618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)28, 39

McCue v. City of N.Y.,
521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)29

Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States,
489 U.S. 794 (1989).....25, 27, 29, 30

Mohawk Indus., Inc., v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....30

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....46

Nero v. Mosby,
890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018)33

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....37

Perez v. United States,
2014 WL 4385473 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....43

Pullman Constructions Industries, Inc. v. United States,
23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)28

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....2, 23, 46, 47

Robinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019)44

Roe v. Howard,
917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)47

Rux v. Republic of Sudan,
461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)27, 33

S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. F.T.C.,
455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)29, 32

Saleh v. Bush,
848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017)43

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17, 55

Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)33

In re Sealed Case,
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....54

Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain,
816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)29

Simms v. Bayer Healthcare LLC,
752 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)35

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....45, 48, 50, 55

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....34, 35

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....33

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....40, 41

United States v. Buculei,
262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001)37

United States v. Jackson,
124 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 1997)36

United States v. Zannino,
895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....36

Van Cauwenberghie v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1998).....29

Warfaa v. Ali,
811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)21, 47

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S.Ct. 2129 (2018).....47

Will v. Hallock,
 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....25, 30

Williams v. United States,
 242 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2001)44, 55

Winfield v. Bass,
 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997)31

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site, Litig.,
 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)29

Yousuf v. Samantar,
 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Zedner v. United States,
 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....37

Ziglar v. Abassi,
 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 267155

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(iii) 7
